In view of the above, I, in exercise of the powers conferred upon me under Sections 11(1), 11(4) 
and 11B(1) and 11B(2) read with Section 19 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992, 
hereby issue the following directions. 

126.1. Noticee is hereby directed to disgorge the illegal gains made by him, i.e. ₹1,62,05,039.88 
(Rupees One Crore Sixty-Two Lakh Five Thousand Thirty-Nine and Eighty-Eight Paise only), along with 
interest calculated at the rate of 8 % p.a. w.e.f. the date of last sale done by the Noticee i.e. August 
20, 2014, till the date of this order, within a period of 45 days from the date of this order. The same

[...]

sale of such shares therefore represent the unlawful gain derived by him as a direct 

consequence of his participation in the fraudulent scheme. Upon appreciation of the 

evidence on record and exclusion of the shares pertaining to entities exonerated on 

merits, the unlawful gain attributable to the Noticee is observed as ₹1,62,05,039.88 

(Rupees One Crore Sixty-Two Lakh Five Thousand Thirty-Nine and Eighty-Eight 

Paise only), being the sale consideration corresponding to 15,38,447 shares sold by 

him on BSE and NSE as part of the scheme. 

120. Accordingly, I hold that the Noticee has made unlawful gains to the aforesaid extent, 

which are liable to be disgorged.